ORFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT POLICE HOSPITAL, KARACHI. NO. DHK/ACCTT:/(2024)/- / Karachi, Dated: 2024

MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAINTENANCE & REPAIR WORK OF POLICE HOSPITAL, KARACHI.

On 1st April-2024 at 1130 hrs, a meeting regarding "Maintenance & Repair work of Police Hospital, Karachi. Committee constituted for maintenance & repair vide order No.G-I/1198 /2023 / Karachi, dated: 06-07-2023, was held in the Conference room of DIGP Traffic, Karachi.

- 2. Following Attendant the meeting:-
 - Mr. Ahmed Nawaz, PSP DIGP Traffic, Karachi.

Chairman

ii. Amjad Hayat, PSP SSP / District City, Karachi Member

iii. Dr. Muzaffar Ali Jakhrani

Secretary

Medical Superintendent Police Hospital, Karachi

Member

iv. Mr. Imdad Ali Mahesar, X.E.NRep. of Govt. Sindh Works Department, Karachi.

v. Syed Afsar Shah Incharge M&R CPO, Karachi Member

- 3. Secretary of the committee informed the Committee that the meeting has been called for decision between both vendors i.e. Al- Inaya Enterprises & Horizon Star Trading Company.
- 4. After the discussion of both vender and both of them one Horizon Star Trading Company deiced voluntarily withdraw in writing own letter Head from Tender of repair & maintenance of work of Police Hospital, Karachi in presence of all members of the committee, which was also witness by the representative.
- 7. After decision, The Chairman of the Committee approved award to the M/S Al-Inaya Enterprises as the Lowest bids.

Meeting ended with the vote of the thanks by the chairman committee.

Mr. Imdad Ali Mahesar, X.E.N

Works & Services, Govt: Of Sindh, Karachi

(Member)

Syed Afsar Shah

Engineer, M& R, CPO, Karachi

(Member)

Mr Amjad Hayat (PSP) SSP / City South Zone, Karachi

(Member)

Dr. Muzaffar Ali Jakhrani Medical Superintendent Police Hospital, Karachi

(Secretary)

Mr. Ahmed Nawaz (PSP)
DIGP/Traffic, Karachi.
(Chairman)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT / FINANCIAL REVIEW

MAINTENANCE & REPAIR WORK OF POLICE HOSPITAL, GARDEN, KARACHI.

Name of Work :-

Date of Opening :- 04.03.2024

S#	Estimated Cost	Rate Quoted by Contractor				
	Description	Amount	M/S Al-Inaya Enterprise	M/S Horizon Star Trading Company	M/S Aqeel & Brothers	M/S Shahbaz & Sons
1	Civil Work Schedule Items	3,044,703				
2	Electric Work Schedule Items	253,800		10,920,000	10,920,000	13,650,000
3	Sanitary Work Schedule Items	195,232	10,920,000			
4	Non Schedule Items	10,154,120				
5	Add Cartage Amount					
	Grand Total :-	13,647,855	10,920,000	10,920,000	10,920,000	13,650,000
	Say Rs in Million:-	13.65				
		BELOW ON ESTIMATED COST				
		Amount of Sanctioned Estimate:-			13,650,000	
		Amount of Bidder:			10,920,000	
		Differe	nce (Saving Amount):-		2,730,000	

Note:- In the healthy competition the rates offered by M/S Al-Inaya Enterprises being lowest, these rates has been analyzed and found lowest, reasonable and

competitive, hence recommended the bid for approval.

(SYED AFSAR HUSSAIN SHAH),

Incharge Maintenance & Repair, Police Works, Engineering Wing, CPO, Sindh.

(Member)

(IMDAD ALI MAHESER)

Rep: Works & Services Department, Government of Sindh. (Member)

> (AHMED NAWAZ), PSP DIGP Traffic. Karachi.

(Chairman)

(AMJAD HAYAT), PSP

Senior Superintendent of Police, District City, Karachi.

(Member)

(DR MUZAFFAR ALI JAKHRANI)

Medical Superintendent, Police Hospital, Karachi.

(Secretary)

BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT

		Mainte	nance & Renair work		arachi.
		M/S Horizon Star Trading	nance & Repair work of Po M/S Al-Inaya Enterprise	lice Hospital, Garden, R M/S Shahbaz & Sons	M/S Aqeel & Brothers
S.NO	CRITERIA	Company	Yes	W/S Shahbaz & S	Yes
1	The Bidder must have at least 03 years of experience in the similar nature of works	Yes	165	No	
2	Valid Registration in Pakistan Engineer Council	Yes	Yes	No	Yes
	upto June 2024	C-4/18842	C-6/68913	C-6/13440	C-4/E (17346)
	Category / License No	Yes	Yes	No	Yes
	Professional Tax Certificate	42301188141271	4540146786599	4240152949147	4520380322575
	Proof of Registration of NTN Registration of SRB	S4754873-7	S7617003-6	\$1552736-7	S4252395-8
7	Original affidavit confirming that the firm has not been black listed by any Govt./Semi Govt./Autonomous Bodies on Judicial Stamp	Yes	Yes	No	Yes
	Paper. 2.5 % Bid Security is attached	Yes	Yes	No	Yes
9	Detail of turn-over (including in term of Rupees) of atleast 05 years must be equals to Estimate cost & Bank Statement	Yes	Yes	No	Incomplete Bank Statement
	Qualified / Disqualified	Qualified	Qualified	Disqualified	Disqualified

(SYED AFSAR HUSSAIN SHAH),

Incharge Maintenance & Repair,
Police Works, Engineering Wing, CPO, Sindh.
(Member)

(IMDAD ALI MAHESER)

Rep: Works & Services Department, Government of Sindh. (Member)

(AHMED NAWAZ), PSP DIGP Traffic. Karachi.

(Chairman)

(AMJAD HAYAT), PSP

Senior Superintendent of Police, District City, Karachi.

Karacni.

(Member)

(DR. MUZAFFAR ALI JAKHRANI)

Medical Superintendent, Police Hospital, Karachi. (Secretary)

BID EVALUATION REPORT

Sindh Police Department (Police Hospital Karachi)

INF-KRY No: 229/2024

Maintenance & Repair work of Police Hospital, Garden, Karachi.

Single Stage-One Envelope Procedure

SPPRA S.No: T01719-23-0003 & Jung Urdu Newspaper Dated: 01-02-2024, Kawish Sindhi Newspaper

4

4/3/2024

2

2

4/3/2024

13.65 Million

Cost of Sanctioned Estimated Bid Evaluation Report

Financial Bid opening Date

Name of Procuring Agency

Tender Description/Name of Work/Items

Tender Published (Print Media) SPPRA Serial No

Technical Bid opening Date (If applicable)

Bid (S) Rejected / Not Recommended

No. of Bid Technically Qualified (If applicable)

Tender Reference No.

Method of Procurement

Total Bid Documents Sold Total Bid Received

2

3

4

10

11

S #	Name of Firm of Bidders	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranking in Terms of Cost	Parison With	Reason for	
1	M/S Al-Inaya Enterprise	10.020.000	2031	Estimated Cost	Acceptance/Rejection	Remarks
		10,920,000	lst	below the estimated cost.	because of lowest rate.	Recommanded for awar
2	M/S Horizon Star Trading Company	10,920,000	2nd	holow the sail as a		Trecommanded for awar
			2110	below the estimated cost.	Voluntarily Withdraw	Voluntarily Withdraw
3	M/S Ageel & Brothers	10,920,000	3rd		Rejected due to unqualified	
	140		Sid	below the estimated cost.	in Bidder Qualification	Not recommanded
	M/S Shahbaz & Sons	13,650,000	4th	1.1.	Report	
	The committee has accepted and recomm	nanded the Did - Ca	701	below the estimated cost.	un availability of Pay order	Not recommanded
	as assepted and reconn	nanded the Bid of N	I/S Al-Inaya Enterprise	es being the lowest one.	• /	Deputation

(SYED AFSAR HUSSAIN SHAH)

Incharge Maintenance & Repair, Police Works, Engineering Wing, CPO, Sindh.

(Member)

(IMDAD ALI MAHESER)

Rep: Works & Services Department, Government of Sindh. (Member)

(AMJAD HAYAT), PSP

Senior Superintendent of Police, District City, Karachi.

(Member)

(DR. MUZAFFAR ALI JAKHRAND

Medical Superintendent, Police Hospital, Karachi.

(Secretary)

(AHMED NAWAZ), PSP DIGP Traffic. Karachi.

(Chairman)